The directors do not recommend the payment of dividend for the year ended 30 June 2014 (2013: Nil).

71

for the year ended 30 June 2014

ANNUAL REPORT 2014  CHINA ZENITH CHEMICAL GROUP LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements

17. Loss Per Share
Basic loss per share

The calculation of basic loss per share attributable to owners of the Company is based on the loss for the year attributable to

owners of the Company of approximately HK$559,532,000 (2013: HK$310,652,000) and the weighted average number of

ordinary shares of 2,324,899,519 (2013: 2,167,581,273) in issue during the year.

Diluted loss per share

The exercise of the Group’s outstanding warrants for the year ended 30 June 2013 would be anti-dilutive and there were no

dilutive potential ordinary shares for the Company’s share options during the years ended 30 June 2013 and 2014, therefore

no diluted loss per share information is presented for the years ended 30 June 2013 and 2014.

18. Other Comprehensive Income
Tax effects relating to each component of other comprehensive income for the year:

2014 2013

Amount

before tax Tax

Amount

after tax

Amount

 before tax Tax

Amount

after tax

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Exchange differences on translating

foreign operations (22,474) – (22,474) 78,578 – 78,578

Gains on property revaluation 9,621 (2,132) 7,489 24,651 (6,084) 18,567

Other comprehensive income (12,853) (2,132) (14,985) 103,229 (6,084) 97,145

72

for the year ended 30 June 2014

CHINA ZENITH CHEMICAL GROUP LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2014

Notes to the Financial Statements

19. Fixed Assets
Group

Buildings

Construction

in progress

Plant and

 machinery

Leasehold

 improvements

Furniture,

office

equipment

and motor

vehicles

Pipelines and

trench Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost or valuation

At 1 July 2012 431,746 1,299,040 1,593,752 3,038 29,104 61,566 3,418,246

Additions – 168,862 4,185 – 75 364 173,486

Disposal/write off – (25,000) (64) – (399) – (25,463)

Transfer 258,071 (973,114) 715,043 – – – –

Revaluation 7,933 – – – – – 7,933

Exchange differences 9,862 36,865 31,290 – 683 1,063 79,763

At 30 June 2013 and 1 July 2013 707,612 506,653 2,344,206 3,038 29,463 62,993 3,653,965

Additions – 98,712 7,536 637 2,812 412 110,109

Disposal/write off (1,138) (30) (5) – (1,927) – (3,100)

Revaluation (20,913) – – – – – (20,913)

Exchange differences (3,968) (3,297) (12,947) – (166) (257) (20,635)

At 30 June 2014 681,593 602,038 2,338,790 3,675 30,182 63,148 3,719,426

Accumulated depreciation

At 1 July 2012 – – 284,122 1,389 18,552 13,548 317,611

Charge for the year 21,226 – 90,648 304 2,709 3,241 118,128

Disposal/write off – – (37) – (379) – (416)

Write back on revaluation (21,765) – – – – – (21,765)

Exchange differences 539 – 6,621 – 511 531 8,202

At 30 June 2013 and 1 July 2013 – – 381,354 1,693 21,393 17,320 421,760

Charge for the year 26,439 – 107,444 325 1,866 3,300 139,374

Disposal/write off – – (4) – (1,568) – (1,572)

Impairment loss – – 345,008 – – – 345,008

Write back on revaluation (26,234) – – – – – (26,234)

Exchange differences (205) – (3,812) – (139) (212) (4,368)

At 30 June 2014 – – 829,990 2,018 21,552 20,408 873,968

73

for the year ended 30 June 2014

ANNUAL REPORT 2014  CHINA ZENITH CHEMICAL GROUP LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements

Buildings

Construction

in progress

Plant and

 machinery

Leasehold

 improvements

Furniture,

office

equipment

and motor

vehicles

Pipelines and

trench Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Carrying amount

At 30 June 2014 681,593 602,038 1,508,800 1,657 8,630 42,740 2,845,458

At 30 June 2013 707,612 506,653 1,962,852 1,345 8,070 45,673 3,232,205

Analysis of cost or valuation

at 30 June 2014

At cost – 602,038 2,338,790 3,675 30,182 63,148 3,037,833

At valuation 2014 681,593 – – – – – 681,593

681,593 602,038 2,338,790 3,675 30,182 63,148 3,719,426

Analysis of cost or valuation

at 30 June 2013

At cost – 506,653 2,344,206 3,038 29,463 62,993 2,946,353

At valuation 2013 707,612 – – – – – 707,612

707,612 506,653 2,344,206 3,038 29,463 62,993 3,653,965

At 30 June 2014, the carrying amount of certain buildings amounted to approximately HK$262,762,000 (2013:

HK$268,651,000) for which relevant legal titles have not yet been obtained. At the date of approval of these consolidated

financial statements, the application for obtaining the aforesaid legal titles is still in progress.

At 30 June 2014, the carrying amount of fixed assets pledged as security for the Group’s bank loans and other loan

amounted to approximately HK$1,389,794,000 (2013: HK$1,438,421,000).

At 30 June 2014, the Group’s buildings were revalued on the depreciated replacement cost basis/direct comparison approach